

**BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON
MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

**IN RE BRANDYWINE
COMMUNICATIONS
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
PATENT LITIGATION**

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

MDL No. 1:13-P-67

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF BRANDYWINE COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC'S
MOTION TO TRANSFER TO THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407
FOR COORDINATED OR CONSOLIDATED PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Patents-in-Suit..... 1

 B. The Ongoing Litigations 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Transfer and Centralization Is Warranted Because the Cases Involve One or More
Common Questions of Fact and Are Pending in More than One District, and
Pretrial Consolidation Will Promote the Just and Efficient Conduct of the Cases. 3

 B. Pretrial Proceedings Should Be Centralized in the United States District Court for
the Middle District of Florida 6

IV. CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Acacia Media Techs. Corp. Patent Litig., 360 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2005) 4, 5

In re Bear Creek Techs., Inc., ('722) Patent Litig., 858 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2012) 4, 5

In re Phoenix Licensing, L.L.C. Patent Litig., 536 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (J.P.M.L. 2008) 4, 5, 6

In re TR Labs Patent Litig., 896 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (J.P.M.L. 2012) 4, 5, 6

In re Unified Messaging Solutions LLC Patent Litig., 883 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (J.P.M.L. 2012).. 4, 5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 4, 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. REP. NO. 90-1130 (1968), *reprinted in* 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1898..... 4
